## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).24698-24699/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-05-2022 in DBSAW No. 573/2022 12-05-2023 in DBWMA No. 67/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur)

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

LALA RAM SAINI (SINCE DECEASED)
THROUGH HIS LEAGAL HEIRS

Respondent(s)

Date: 28-06-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D.K. Devesh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anurag, AOR

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 2. Taking into consideration that Lala Ram Saini had served for 37 years and he has already expired now, We do not deem it appropriate to interfere in the matter.
- 3. The Special Leave Petition is, therefore, dismissed leaving the question of law, if any, open.
- 4. Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS (NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)